Date: 20071227

Docket: T-547-04

Citation: 2007 FC 1370

BETWEEN:

JACQUES ROY, trustee

Applicant

and

MARC MAYRAND

and

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA

Respondents

and

SYLVIE LAPERRIÈRE

Interested party

ASSESSMENT OF COSTS - REASONS

DIANE PERRIER, ASSESSMENT OFFICER

[1] This is an assessment of the applicant's bill of costs following an order of the Court dated March 8, 2005, dismissing with costs the respondents' motion to strike the application or to consolidate proceedings.

Page: 2

[2] On February 27, 2007, counsel for the applicant filed his bill of costs and requested that it

be assessed without the personal appearance of the parties. A letter was sent to the parties setting a

timetable, and the parties filed their submissions. I am now ready to proceed with the assessment of

costs on the basis of the documents in the record.

[3] The following fees are allowed in the amount of \$1,320: item 5 – preparation of the reply to

the motion to strike (5 units); item 6 – appearance at the hearing of the motion (1.5 hrs. x 2 units);

item 25 – services rendered following judgment (1 unit); and item 26 – assessment of the bill of

costs (2 units). Item 26 has been reduced from 3 to 2 units since the bill of costs does not seem to

me to be very complicated.

[4] The bill submitted by the applicant for \$1,440 is allowed in the amount of \$1,320. A

certificate of assessment will be issued in that amount.

"Diane Perrier"
ASSESSMENT OFFICER

QUÉBEC, QUEBEC December 27, 2007

Translation certified true Stefan Winfield, reviser

FEDERAL COURT

SOLICITORS OF RECORD

DOCKET: T-547-04

STYLE OF CAUSE: JACQUES ROY, trustee, v. MARC MAYRAND and

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA and

SYLVIE LAPERRIÈRE

ASSESSMENT OF COSTS WITHOUT PERSONAL APPEARANCE

REASONS FOR TAXING OF COSTS:

DIANE PERRIER

DATED: December 27, 2007

WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS:

Jean-Philippe Gervais FOR THE PLAINTIFF

Bernard Letarte FOR THE DEFENDANTS

SOLICITORS OF RECORD:

Gervais & Gervais FOR THE PLAINTIFF

Montréal, Quebec

John H. Sims, Q.C. FOR THE DEFENDANTS

Deputy Attorney General of Canada